

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/5/2018 2:30 PM

No. 357911-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE ON BEHALF
OF THE HOLDERS OF ADJUSTABLE RATE MORTGAGE TRUST
2007-2 ADJUSTABLE RATE MORTGAGE BACKED PASS-
THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-2,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

ANGELA UKPOMA,

Defendant/Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Amy Edwards, WSBA #37287
STOEL RIVES LLP
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000
Portland, OR 97205
503.224.3380
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. RESPONSE TO ISSUES PRESENTED	2
IV. STATEMENT OF CASE	2
V. ARGUMENT	4
A. Standard of Review	4
B. The Trust’s Claim Was Not Barred by the Statute of Limitations	5
1. The Note Was Not Accelerated in 2008	6
2. The Statute of Limitations Was Tolloed by Prior Nonjudicial Foreclosures and the Ukpoma’s Bankruptcies	9
VI. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>4518 S. 256th, LLC v. Gibbon</i> , 195 Wn. App. 423, 382 P.3d 1 (2016)	4, 6, 7
<i>Bingham v. Lechner</i> , 111 Wn. App. 118, 45 P.3d 562 (2002)	9
<i>Concerned Coupeville Citizens v. Town of Coupeville</i> , 62 Wn. App. 408, 814 P.2d 243 (1991)	12
<i>Edmundson v. Bank of Am.</i> , 194 Wn. App. 920, 378 P.3d 272 (2016)	5, 7, 8
<i>Erickson v. America’s Wholesale Lender</i> , No 77742-4-1, 2018 WL 1792382 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 16, 2018) (unpublished)	6, 8, 9
<i>Glassmaker v. Ricard</i> , 23 Wn. App. 35, 593 P.2d 179 (1979)	7
<i>Heintz v. U.S. Bank Tr., N.A. for LSF9 Master Participation Tr.</i> , No. 76297-4-I, 2018 WL 418915 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2018) (unpublished)	10
<i>Herzog v. Herzog</i> , 23 Wn.2d 382, 161 P.2d 142 (1945)	5
<i>Int’l Marine Underwriters v. ABCD Marine, LLC</i> , 179 Wn.2d 274, 313 P.3d 395 (2013)	4
<i>Jacobson v. McClanahan</i> , 43 Wn.2d 751, 264 P.2d 523 (1953)	8
<i>Kellar v. Estate of Kellar</i> , 172 Wn. App. 562, 291 P.3d 906 (2012)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Merceri v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 143, 151, 408 P.3d 1140 (2018).....	10
<i>Rodgers v. Rainier Nat'l Bank</i> , 111 Wn.2d 232, 757 P.2d 976 (1988).....	8
<i>Sullins v. Sullins</i> , 65 Wn.2d 283, 396 P.2d 886 (1964).....	12
<i>Taylor v. Bell</i> , 185 Wn. App. 270, 340 P.3d 951 (2014).....	9
<i>Vacova Co. v. Farrell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 386, 814 P.2d 255 (1991).....	5
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(2).....	11
RCW 4.16.040	3, 5, 10
RCW 4.16.230	10
RCW 61.24.040(6).....	10
 Rules	
CR 56(c).....	4
RAP 2.5(a)	12
